Hon’ble Mr. Justice S.C. Sharma, Sr. J.M./HOD
Hon'ble Ms. Jayati Chandra, Member (A)

Surendra Nath Sharma Son of late Hira Lal Sharma, Aged about 55
years, R/o Village Murarpatti, Post-Lalganj, District-Balia.

P S Applicant
By Advocate: Mr. S.S. Sharma

!

Vs.

1. Union of India through The General Manager, North Central
Railway, Headquarters Office; Allahabad.

2 The Divisional Railway Manager, North Central Railway, DRM
Office, Allahabad. {2 ¥

3. The Senior Divisional S:ignal & Telecom Engineer, North Central
Railway, D.R.M. Office, Allahabad (The Appellate Authority).

4. The Divisional Signal & Telecom Engineer, North Central Railway,
Aligarh. (The Disciplinary Authority)

5. ./ The Assistant Signal & Telecom Engineer, North Central Railway,
Aligarh. (The Enquiring Authority)
Respondents

By Advocate: Mr. Rajeev Sharma

" Reserved on 08.02.2012
‘ORDER

By Hon’ble Mr. Justice S.C. Sharma, Sr. J.M./HOD
Under challenge in this O.A. are the memorandum of

chargé'sl for major DEHE]IY;’;/ _!dated G1X21u09-1988, penaity order
passed Iby the .ﬂcssistaht,'.Dh:fision.ali Signal & Telecom Engineer,
North ff'._“é?r}-tra”li ,’-Rf'a:i;lbygif,'_'A}i'c_;'é}‘;h}‘I’é;ip-élfa'te" order dated 07.04.2007
lssuet:{by the Divisional ISiglnn‘al- & Telecom Engineer, North Central

Railway, Allahabad. Further prayer has also been made for giving
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parayer ﬁas also bﬁeen mad‘e f@r awarﬁﬁng camaensaﬁ@n

'500 ”0/— or as demded by the Tribunal for torturing the

a-:pp'l‘ic;apt continuously for 18 years, spoiling his total service

career, compelling him to work on initial post with mental agony,
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humi‘l‘i{atiori and demoralization during 18 years along with his
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family members though no fault of the applicant, and due to

arbi:tfariness and malafides of the authorities. Prayer has also
been made for initiating fstr_ict act_io_n.'_and passing strict strictures
against the officer concerned for keeping pending the disciplinary
prqce‘gding_ for 18 years. Further prayer has been made to award

heavy cost on the respondents.
, f 3 ae Wi

2:| ' The facts of the case may be sUmmarized as follows: -
' It has been alleged by the applicant that a memorandurn of

charges for major penalty was issued against the applicant on

21.09.1988 by the Assistant Signal and Telecom Engineer (for E
short ‘ASTE), Northern Railway, Allahabad. Later on, a penalty

oi*ﬂ;éﬁ'?f}‘&as' also issued against the applicant on 07.09.2006 by the
Assistant’ Divisional Signal And. Telecom Engineer (for short
QDSTEI’) réimpgs-{'ng:‘ the penalty ~of withholding of increment
tempora@iig f?r one :y?eqrtv?.gf. (?r_l_,}04.2_007 and appellate order

ﬁafs;_l_:a;;r:;.sq,;_p-qgs{eldl on 937%.;@4}.;'00; by the Divisional Signal &




to retain __his lien and seniority on the post of ESM Grade III in the

pay scale of ¥ 3050-4590/- in the Signal and Telecom Department

In Northern Railway. While working as ESM Grade I1I, Fatehpur,

applicant was served with a memorandum of charge sheet for

major penalty. On receipt of the charge sheet, applicant

submitted the reply to ASTE, Northern Railway, Allahabad - | Y
Dris_;_:'iplinary Authority. The applicant demanded the copies of i
documents relied by the respondents in a charge sheet. The
a_}ppli_ca_nt also denied the cﬁarges_leveled against him. Before
Issuing the charge sheet, an inquiry was also made by the Chief
Signal Inspector .(‘g{vsst), Northern Railway, Allahabad, and
reievant documents were subm|tted From the report of telegram

m_e_s_sa_ge_ It was established that on 26.08.1988 at 02.47 hours

Up Advance Starter Sig_na_l was failed and the applicant was

iﬂf’??,",",".‘%d at 03.30 hours, and after knowing this fact, applicant

| Ve 8
[E:pla'g:__eq the fuse b_ulp of the signal _andAstarted functioning. :{

|'|J,]r

Again_applicant got a message from the Porter of Bindki Road (B
§ta;tlo=n about faalure Qf srgnal he immedlately went to West Cabin

_rﬁg.vgbsq he Lowereddths sig_qs[ it indicated red instead of green,

ljﬁae;nr_ssﬁg-ere w:aés some big fault in signal. He came to station and
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| correct position of the spot. From all these facts it rseviﬂd&ﬁ?l: that

the fault was in signaling which occurred two times on 26.08.1998

and the defect was removed by him. A charge sheet was served

upon the applicant and it was wrongly alleged therein that the

fault occurred only once to save the Signal Inspector-1, Bindki

Road, Fatehpur. The applicant was also put under suspension

w.e.f. 28.08.1988 by the ASTE, N. Railway, Allahabad without any

reason. The applicant made a representation. He submitted the
written statement of the defence against the charges and the
Disciplinary Authority appointed Sri A.K. Chakravarty, Signal
Inspector (D-II), N. ._R_ailwa_‘y_, _Allahabad as Enquiry Officer vide
order Ilpd’ated ”01._03.:1989. e a_;ct_iorj_ of respondent No. 4-
D_i_sqipl_inéry Authority was in violation to Rule 9 (9) (a) (i) of the
Rla_ilway Servants (D,&A)\_ Ru,,lé&;, 1968. When no action was taken

by_ _Sr_:il A.K. Chak_rayarty{ Enquiry Officer then, Sri M.N. Singh,

A.5.T.E. Tundla was appointed as Enquiry Officer by the Senior
Divisional Signal & Telecom Engineer. A charge sheet was served
) o : : 5§ gt l :

tq): th?‘;_ﬁ_-S-T-E- and hﬂe_ :was also the Disciplinary Authority, and

.....

appornted Sri A.K, Chalgravarty as Enqu:ry Officer but in gross

viaiaticn of the Rules, the Semor Dw:snonai Signal & Telecom

i
l! i i

_Engmeer‘_ N. Ra:lway, Aliahabad - the Revisional Authority

in&t«erfgraﬁl in the matter and appqinteq Sri M.N. Singh as Enquiry
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e s?t%t, r&pl‘atﬁng the EO thereafter. The enquin
started and continued for a period of more than 8 years from
date of issye‘ of charge sheet. The witnesses were examined;
enquiry -regort: was supmitted on 16.12.1997; and applicant
submitted his representation on 28.01.1998 against the enquiry
report tﬁ D.S.T.-E., N. Railway well within time. The charges were
not proved against the applicant. When no action was taken in
the matter then, a notice was also served to the D.R.M., N.C.
Railway, Allahabad through I.an_A_dy‘ocate and even after serving
tﬁé_notice, action was not taken; then, a letter was sent on
20.04.1996 requesting the D.R.M. to finalize the disciplinary
proceedings pending against the applicant and a representation
was also made by him on 18.08.2006 in order to promote him on
the post of ESM Grade II, ESM Grade I, MCM and Junior Engineer-
I as several juniors to the applicant were also promoted. The EQ
iImposed minor penalty of_lwithholdirﬁ_g the increments temporarily
for a period of one year w.e.f. 01.04.2007 raising the pay from
R§-,47350{-. to _Rs..4_513.0/_—_in the pay scale of Rs. 3050-4590/-.
5995':‘?!_. was also preferred to the Appellate Authority. The
Appeiiate Authority passed @ non-speaking order without
consid _ri-fj_lg the farctg, as gllt—::ged_by the applicant in his appeal,

a¥e oL
and vide order ga’ged_ 07.04.2r0-p? the Appellate Authority reduced
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matter on 07.09.2006 and penalty was imposed and thereafter

the Appellate Authority reduced the punishment. As delay is

occurred hence during this period the junior persons were

promoted on higher posts. In view of the Judgment of the
1 : f . : ¢

Hon'ble Supreme Court if there is inordinate delay in finalizing the

departmental proceedings then, the charge sheet as well as the e

order of punishment must be quashed. From the date of initial s
appointment and till date the applicant continued to remain on the
same post without any promotion. Hence, he is entitled for

promotion with consequential benefits and compensation.

3. The respondents contested the case, filed the Counter Reply

and denied from the ‘allegations made in the O.A. It has been

alleged that it is a fact that the major penalty charge sheet was
served upon the applicant on 21.09.1988 and the Enquiry Officers

were appointed. It is evident from perusal of the enquiry report

e g
ey e E R PR - - _em B F— ;
4 i R
* e | s " g i o r .

that ‘thé enquiry' was delayed due to non-cooperation of the

R ;‘

applicant during the enquiry proceedings. Sri A.K. Chakravarty H
and Sri M.N. Singh were appointed as EO, and vide letter dated |

3{}.0-‘3}_1_995 the applicant requested for changing the EO and
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Defence Assistant but the applicant i.nsis-te-d.tha-t Sri O.P. Dubey
alone be appointed as Defencer Assi'sta-lnt_. A reply was submitted
by the applicant en 16.12.1997 before the D.S.T.E., Allahabad.
Vide letter deted 06.03*1,9_98 the applicant was nominated for
premotion with Ifhe condition Ehat no DAR/SPE/VIG case is
pending but as a DAR case was pen.ding against the applicant, he
was not prem_oted. A letter was sent to the applicant which was
served on him in the yeaf 2006 and the reply was submitted by
the aeplicant of thelt letter on 16.05.2006 and afterwards the
entire case was transferred t;o D.5.T.E., Moradabad for decision
anld_. thereefter A.D.S-.T.E* d,ecid_ed the enquiry by passing a
Speaking order. It is wrong to allege that the respondents’
authorities had taken _e decision with malafide intention. The
entire case .of the applicant was considered. Full opportunity was
gwen Ite the applicant to peruse the documents relied by the
respondents It is an admitted fact that the charge sheet was
receiye_d t_Jg thel applicant erj _22.0_9.:198_8 but prayer was made for
prewdlng some more trrne as sufﬂcaent time was not provided.

The EO was appemted but the apphcant did not submit the
representatlen and the EO was also transferred. The delay was

rme te the appl:cant Sn M. N Smgh EO was changed considering
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Jurisdiction of ADSTE, Aligarh and hence the order was passed by
t_hf; ;_ﬁi.sr:ipii'nary_ __Autho_rit.y; ,_ ADS?T_E, Aligarh.  As the matter
rg-méined pe_nding since Iong hen_c‘,e the Disciplinary Authority took
a lenient view and in spite of the fact that the charges were
pfpved_, minor. punishment was awarded. The Appellate Authority
aisp_ passed a speak.inlg order and on the compassionate ground
ler]ie:nt punishment was awarded c_;-mq the punishment awarded by
the Disciplinary Authority was ;red;.l_cég by the Appellate Authority.
T_hg: applicaﬁt _adop_tedﬁa da_ngerou.‘s_way in permitting the trains to
pass and accident could have taken place resulting in death of
sevgr-a.l persons. It is -wrong to allege that intentionally the
39,9';{}__’*)/ was kept pqnﬁ[nlg for_: an indefinite period. It is due to
dilatory tactics adopted ‘bylthe] applicant himself. Hence, 0.A.

!a(_:k's merit and is liable to be dismissed.

e IR _ s B
4" - Rejoinder Affidavit has also 'béen filed by the applicant and
in the' RA a’p'pf'ic'aht'dis}:u{é’d?thé-a'iuéga'tion's made in the Counter

Reply and also reiterated the facts which have been alleged in the

of enquiry, applicant was

transferred at Doud Khan Station, which was under the

%k




6. ﬁ-i.thotjgh the blé‘édivrrg:s are very lengthy and mostly there

had been repetition of the facts. The pleadings could have been

more precise and it is always better that the pleadings must be

precise and to the pbih‘c, and the repetition must be avoided.

7. The main argument of learned counsel for the applicant is

o Y i A A e T
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that a very long period was consumed by the respondents in i
L . : !
3 concluding the enquiry and due to dilatory tactics of the !h

Pespondents, the applicant had been put to a great loss. During

f:he period, enquiry remained pending against the applicant, he

.:' :'_- gl -y T s i i
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was not promoted whereas his juniors were given promotion on
higher posts. 'and considering that the enquiry was kept pending
Intentionally in order to cause wrongful loss to the applicant, the

charge sheet as well as the order of punishment deserve to be

ans_heg« Undisputedly, the charge sheet was served upon the
applicant of major_j penalty on .21..09;1988 and the charge against
g;hg applicant was that wh_illef_ the applicant was posted as ESM-III
#att_.__Fatehpyr _unqer_t Chief Signal Inspector (West), Northern
Railway, he gave pass to the Up trains in a dangerous manner by
_aﬁﬁqgtij_ﬁgia.short‘r_:ut_rnethod _an-c!l he concealed the true facts. It is

é_l’_ﬁ'_.; a fact that the enquiry was concluded on 16.12.1997 when
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-and 85 BO. After serving the cnarge sheet, fiv

time was consumed in the appointment of an Enquiry Officer
whereas it has also been @I_Ie-g.;-:-d‘ that after receipt of major
penalty charge skheet,__he submitted the reply on 28.09.1988. No
proceeding was conduﬁted Dy Sri A.K. Chakravarty, EO and hence
vide order dated 06;09.‘1995, Sri M.N. Singh, A.S.T.E., Northern
Railway, Tundla was appointed as.EQ.:_ Since 01.03.1989 up to
06.09.1995 the enquiry remained pending with Sri A.K.
Chakravarty with no proceeding, and there is no explanation of
this] delay. On 16.10..1.995f Senior DSTE, Northern Railway,
Allahabad appointed another EO Sri Sandeep Mathur, ASTE,
Northern Railway, K;"mpur as EO. No proceeding was conducted
even by Sri Sandeep Mathur and vide order dated 17.04.1996 Sri
A.K. Saxena uﬁas ap_pointed as EO and since 17.04.1996 enquiry
remained pending with Sri A.K. Saxena, and he concluded the
en_qﬁiry on 08.0_5.19.97. But inFentionaIfy the enquiry report was
syébmitted by tjhe EO Bt 16121997, '« On 22.12.1997, DSTE,
Northern Railwfay send a copy of the enquiry report to the
applicant forisubmigting the representation against the enquiry
i*gport anﬂ en 28. 01 1998 apphcant submitted the representation
again;t the enqmry report ~The applicant approached the

respondﬁnts to fmalize thg matter of charge sheet and to promote




or a period of one year
w.e.f. 01.04.2007 was imposed whereas the charge sheet w: B

submitted for major penalty, and the punishment imposed was of

minor in nature. Against the order of the Disciplinary Authority,
e e poher h gt s ens SVGERE S _

the applicant preferred an appeal on 09.10.2006 and vide order

dated 07.04.2007, the DSTE, North Central Railway disposed of

the appeal of applicant without the fact that the enquiry remained

pending for such a long period.  However, the punishment

awarded by the Disciplinary Authority was reduced from the

i

i
period of one year to two months w.e.f. 01.04.2007. It is 1
4 | , |

apparent that the matter was kept pending for a long period of 18

y€ars without any explanation.

8. ° The respondents in their Counter Reply disputed the facts L
which have been alleged by the applicant. Although it has been
admitted that the enquiry remained pending for a long period of ..T

18 years but it has been alleged by the learned counsel for the
respondents that the déelay cannof be attributed exclusively to the
respondents. - The applicant himself aiso delayed the enquiry. It
has' been alleged that’ after serving the charge sheet and
sj,ubrnissi-_on of the representation when the applicant was required
to nominate the defence helper then, the applicant nominated Sri

qﬁ?;.ﬂubevl Former Sr'I as defence helper. But the nomination of
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appemted as t:he Defence Helper - As per r—espgnd;entg it is

dllatery tactics on behaif ef the apphcant in order to delay the

enquiry. Sri A.K. Saxena v_ige order dated 27.01.1997 nominated
sri P.S. Sachdeva as Defence Helper of the applicant. Such a
long eeried of six years uﬁas consumed in nomination of Defence
Helper and henc_e t_hisi rc:lete\,( Is attributed to the applicant. It has
e{ee been alleged by the respondents that initially Sri A.K.
Crh.akravarty was appointed Ias. EO but the applicant did not
coeper:ate_ with the EO Sri AK Chakravarty and he requested for
chenge. of _Sri,_ A:K‘ Cha_krava{ty_and an appeal was also filed by
the applicant for change yor thie " E@ Sl A ke Chakravarty.
Thereafter, Sri M.|N. Sin.gh waelappeintee.as EO. But an objection
was raised by _t;he appl!icant_ Sen fer .the appointment of Sri M.N.
Smgh as EO, and on the QeJecnon of the apphcant Sri M.N. Singh
was changed and Sri Sandeep Mathur was appointed as EO but he
promoted and transferred henc:e - SFI A K. Saxena was appointed
as [;Q_and he cencluded the enqutry It has also been alleged Dy
the respondents that on most of the dates, applicant as well as
E?I_S‘Q_?f-que helper fa{iled_to{_earticipaye In the enquiry proceeding
?n 5.;ﬁ'.i;‘m,$;)’_.!9"'5?un_§fr an___d_t_.h}e ara:.plicent also requested to get his

!g?t;etq;e_m_ep’g___ recorded and due to non-cooperative attitude of the




was sent to the applicant and he

9{2052006, and the reply iz suit;mi-tted by the applicant on
19.05.206 hence there was a long delay on the part of applicant
lp .s,ut‘;:mitti-ng _tlhe .‘riefgily: aga.inst. ther,enquiry report and it Iis the
é-g?li?ﬁ,ﬂt who is solely responsible for delaying the matter.

ijp_o:ftun_ity of personal hearing was afforded to the applicant. i F
10 - . ! . . - I‘
f

9. It has also been alleged by the respondents’ Advocate that

ri the charges framed against the applicant were of serious nature
b as applicant adopted dangerous way and allowed the trains’ No.
101 Up and 191 Up to pass. Thé charges were proved against the
applicant. In case, accident might have taken place then
numerous persons might have died and irreparable loss might be |
caused to the railways. The nature of charges were of such that

the applicant ought to have removed from service but as the

enquiry was delayed hence the Disciplinary Authority while
awarding the punishment adopted a lenient view and passed

order of withholding of increment for one year and again the

}
;F?ppe_lﬁlg_te Authority reduced the punishment from one year to two

{';tjpnthg vide order dated 07.04.2007 and it was done adopting

¥ e
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'Q’E fggm@n¥igarian a;tirpda-_tg_wa_rgs_the applicant. By narrating all

pF L oL

t’-:_.-'fese* facts, learned counsel for the respondents tried to
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ttend the enquiry. The applicant remained

sheet was served upon the applicant on 21.09.1988, and the ol

order of punishment was passed by the respondents on

07.09.2006. From perusal of the facts of the case, it is evident

ﬁha.t_ theldelay cannot be attributed exclusively to the applicant.

The respondents also delayed the enquiry proceedings. Firstly |
when the charge sheef was issued and served upon the applicant !
on 21.09.1988 then the EO ought to have been appointed at the [ t-m
earliest whereas the EO was appointed after a period of five [.*.'*'
mplnt_hs on (Ijl.103_.1.989 and after a period of 6 years up to ]*_.
06:09.1995 ﬂqthing was done by Sri A.K. Chakravarty. There is g"

no explanation of this fact that why no proceeding was conducted
by Sri A.K. Chakravarty for this long period of six years. If the
applicant was insisting for change of EO then, the respondents

were not justified in keeping this matter pending for a long period

gf_ six years. If the contention of the applicant was justified then
without wast_ihg_ the time, EO could have been changed and
anlogher*__EO could have been appointed. Sri M.N. Singh was
@P‘P‘??Qtﬁ'd 3.5 EO on 06.09.1_?_95 but again a request was made by
tjhe gp-pll.icant 'for‘ci‘jarrjgle ?flthie ,I;Oi:an:d thereafter vide letter dated

%15‘11@1?95 Sri Sandeep Mathur was appointed as EQO but Sri
, i et LR LRl 9 L U T RS

Sandeep Matihur was_also promoted/transferred and hence Sri

A :.'."!"-‘-?‘ "
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that the applicant did not receive the copy of o

SRarLTER By the registered post copy of the enquiry report

could have been sent to the applicant. There was no justification
o WiRBRR = R TEe #lh 4 MR

for serving a copy of the enquiry report on the applicant on dated
i ] : | =

25.04.2006. There appears delay of nine years in serving copy of

the enquiry report. By registered post or any mode of service,

the charge sheet could have been served upon the applicant.

oy Pl 1o o i B Al
-| [ i
e el o Sy
ik X} k3
1] - el
] - T . )
: _.::_ el R e
e
{ gl
i ——— e s
e o L bk T | - W=
4 2 T I_lmg! P, - = £ e
“r i oy ST " . i1
b ] 5 T S R LA e B Ry g .
*&"II"—.E B Tl AN AT e AN SRR LA o
o - 1Rk L g S I I N PR

Moreover, the charge sheet was served for a major penalty but

3

the minor punishment was awarded of withholding of increment

for a period of one year, which was subsequently reduced to the

e ——r i T T s i I T T S ¥ el AT T L
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period of two months. It is a fact that the applicant was initially
ap_hpp{inted agd ESM-TIE  Fon 24.09.1._984 and thereafter on
21.09.1988 minor pen‘éltly charge sheet was served upon the
applicant and till date applicant continued to work on the same

post on which he was initially appointed for the last more than

about 30 years. The applicant is continuing on same post and he

h
4

s been deprived of from the promotions.
10, It has been argued by learned counsel for the applicant that
as per railway rules, the enquiry must be concluded expeditiously

and specific time has been provided for completion of enquiry.

We have péﬁ-uséd the time schedule provided by the respondents
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a!m arguad that in view of the Judgment of Hcm’ble S._;j"f'j_r@m

’

C‘.‘}Ul”t that if there are rmstakes and 1apses or fault on the part af‘

the respondents then, the employee should not be allowed to
suffer as it is violative of article 14 of the Constitution of India.

Arguments have also been placed regarding the allegations made

in the charge sheet and it has been alleged that as per the charge x E
: ' ' R

11
sheet, applicant adopted a short cut method in giving pass to the | =
trains in a dangerous manner and it could have been resulted in &

death of passengers and loss of railway properties. Learned

o — i

counsel for the applicant argued that the applicant observed and
adopted the procedure prescribed in the rules and it has not been
shown by the respondents that what was the default of the

applicant, and what dangerous way has been adopted by the

applicant. Even one Sri B.L. Gupta was examined as a witness

during the enquiry but he failed to explain that how the applicant

adopted dangerous way. Learned counsel also argued that there

had been gross violation of the statutory rules in conducting the

enquiry proceedings. For the last more than 30 years, the

applicant is continuing on the same post on which he was initially

appointed and it was due to pendency of major penalty enquiry.

If the charge sheet is to be treated of minor penalty then the



| ﬁéndencv of DAR case whereas his juniors were promoted e

i& also'a fact that the charge sheet was served upon the a.p-p-t-'rca::n-t'

for major penalty but the punishment was awarded of minor
peniafty. Initially the Disciplinary Authority awarded the minor
punishment qfl_wjthholdinjglof increment for one year and
thereafter this period was reduced by the Appellate Authority

from one year to two months. After considering the fact that such
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a minor punishment was awarded to the applicant then there was

no ]ust:ﬂcatton that the entire career of the applicant was ruined

due to pendency of the major penalty charge sheet. Learned |

cou_nsel for the applicant placed reliance on the several Judgments

of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, which are as follows:
(lf_) | 1998 SCC (L&S) 1044 Stare ofA P. \/s. N. Radhakishan;

(ii) 2002 (2) ATC 376 R. S Sagar Vs Union of India,

(iii) 1994 (26) ATC _ 164 D.L. Gawade Vs. Union of India and
others; Ve g e

O T 7h 1996-32-ATC-363 B.B. Gupta Vs. Union of India and
others,;

A ku) | (2205:1) I ATC;259 B Loé}iarhaﬁ Vs. Union of India.
"'In 1998 SCC (L&S) 1044 State of A.P. Vs. N. Radhakishan,

o,lT :-..{.'“.'-. _r. ...I_'I.. Ill?‘-.- €43
referred above, the Hon'ble Supreme Court held as under: -
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'Hﬁf‘i'bi& Supreme Court that if there is mardtnata d«eta’qt iﬁn
disciplinary prace;e*dins then it causes prejudice to the employee

and it x}itiatég:the. aiécipli_ﬁa'ry ﬁrot_eedings. We have decided

T i

above that there had been extra ordinary delay in concluding the
enquiry and there is no reasonable explanation on the part of the

respondents for the delay. Moreover, delay cannot be attributed

exclusively to the applicant.

12. 'Further it has béeh argued by learned counsel for the
respondents that from narration of the facts, inference can be
drawn that the delay also occurred due to non-cooperative
attitude of the applicant. The delay took place due to nomination
of defence helper as well as for not submitting the reply etc. and
most of the date’s apd!icant remained absent. But if there was
iftentional delay on the part of the applicant then, the
respondents were at 1iblerty to proceed with the enquiry according
to fules. , The inﬂiﬁffer&qlti and non-cooperative attitude of the
applicant could _ljav,e‘ been mentioned in the enquiry proceedings,
and the EO was at liberty _to.;pr_oce_ed with the enquiry. But it has
qpt_,bg-e_q deng_b:y t!?e\;esgondlen‘t% ahd there is also delay which
cl?uld h@\{& begn_avqiidgq:by th§cr§sqqnde\nts. When the applicant

requested for change of EO-Sri A.K. Chakravarti then, there was




(i) 1996 SCC Volume-3 page 134 SC Deputy Registrar,
' Cooperative Society, Faizabad Vs. Sachindra Nath Pandey;
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) . 1995 SCC Volume-3 page 157 SC Secretary to Government
| Prohibition and Excise Department Vs. L. Srinavasan,

1998 SCC Volume-4 page 154 S.C. State of A.P. Vs. N.
Radhakishan

and- on the basis of the aforesaid Judgments, learned
counsel for the respondents argued that merely on the ground of
inordinate d'elé& it is nb’t 'jus'tifie'd' to 'quash the charge sheet if
there are allegations of serious nature. We have discussed about
the nature of charges agaﬂifnst the applitant. It has been alleged

by the regspondents that the applicant adopted a short cut method
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in order to give pass'to the trains, which could have been resulted

in loss of human beings as well as loss of railway property, but it

has not been specifically alleged by the respondents that what

wrong method has been adopted by the respondents. There were

defects in the signal and hence some method was adopted by the :E

applicant to remove the defects. Moreover, the charge sheet was
:sie_r?red of major penalty but the punishment was awarded of
minor genalitv. considering that there had been inordinate delay in

5y = .




o
| gl 'i

and uitim ately mi:ﬁ&’ p-i:*}riié'h ment was imposed upon the
dpplicant. Due' fo long pendency of the DAR, the matter of
promotion of the applicant was delayed, and it caused immense
l.?‘;sg _.tp fhe_ applicant and d:L:Je to this reason, no promotion at all
was given to the applicant. He joined the railway service in the
'I»/_ea;r”1984 s - ESM-111, and in the year 1988 charge sheet was
served upon him hence he has been continuing on the post of
EGM-IIL. However, if the enquiry could have been completed
ﬁ_ithin the reasonable period then, applicant could have been i
given p_rom_otion.. L_Jﬁd:er these circumstances, we are of the 1
OPiﬂiQn ;_hgt the O.A. c%iesetves to Peialiowed and the charge sheet .

as well as the order of punishment deserves to be quashed.

14" O.A. is allowed. Memo of charge sheet for major penalty
dated 21.09.1988 is quashed and set aside. The order of A
punishment ~ dated 07.09.2006 passed by the Disciplinary 4§
Authority and the order of punishment awarded by the Appellate 3:

g Authority dated 07.04.2007 'are quashed and set aside. The

respondents are directed to Eon-sjder"th'e matter of promotion of
the applicant to the grades i.e. ESM-11, ESM-1, MCM and JE Grade

11 from the date when his juniors were given promotion. The
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